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(a) whether India’s non-endorsement to CTBT would have any eftect on Indo-American Trade relations;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the US Government have made any comments in this regard; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI |.K.
GUJRAL): (a) No Sir.

(b) Does not Arise.

(c) and (d). Yes Sir. On August 16, 1996, the US State Department spokesman, referring to a meeting between External Affairs Minister Gujral and Secretary of State Christopher expressed US interest in maintaining a very good relationship with India, which has many aspects including an economic dimension.

[English]
Accruals to U.P. under C.R.F.

3744. SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR: Will the Minister of SURFACE TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether any resolution was passed by the Parliament on May 13, 1988 to enhance the accruals to the States under Central Road Fund;

(b) whether according to that resolution the accruals to the State of U.P. have been tentatively fixed at about Rs. 31 crores per annum;

(c) whether the proposals under Central Road Fund amounting to about Rs. 1.20 crores have been submitted by the State Government of U.P. to the Union Government for approval;

(d) the accruals to the State of U.P. under the Central
Road Fund in the Year 1989-90, 1990-91, 1991-92, 1992-93
and 1993-94, year-wise,

(e) the actual allotments of funds made to the State in accordance with the above resolution;

~ (f) whether the Government had released funds to the State according to the above resolution in 1992-93, alongwith the balance amount due for 1989-90, 1990-91, 1991-92, 1992-
93, 1993-94; and

(g) whether the Government would ensure accruals to
- the State on the basis of the above resolution during the remaining period of Eighth Five Year Plan?
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THE MINISTER OF SURFACE TRANSPORT (SHRIT.G.
VENKATRAMAN): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) As the resolution is not implemented, State-wise details are not known.

(c) During the current year no proposal has been received.

(d) and (e). The tentative accruals of C.R.F. and allotment of funds under C.R.F. to Gowt. of Uttar Pradesh are as under:-

Year Tentative accruals Allotment of C.R.F. of C.R.F.

1989-90 156.71 lakhs 315.00 lakhs

1990-91 -do- 250.00 lakh

1991-92 -do- 20.00 *“

1992-93 -do- 79.50 “

1993-94 -do- 100.00 *

(f) and (g). The New Resolution has not been implemented so far.

Separate Hospital for CGHS Beneficiaries

3745. SHRI K.D. SULTANPURI:
SHRI JAI PRAKASH AGARWAL:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to set up an Allopathic Hospital in Delhi exclusively for CGHS beneficiaries;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and
(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI SALEEM IQBAL
SHERVANI): (a) to (c). There is no such proposal at present.
However, CGHS Wing at Safdarjung Hospital, CGHS Specialists Wing for some specialites at Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia Hospital, CGHS Matermity and Gynaecology Hospital at R.K. Puram and Ayurvedic Hospital at Lodhi Road are functioning exclusively for CGHS beneficiaries.

[Translation]
China’s Defence Capability

3746. JUSTICE GUMAN MAL LODHA:
SHRIMATI SUSHMA SWARAJ:

Will the Minister of EX‘f ERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
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(a) whether attention of the Government has been drawn to the newsitem captioned “China is Japan's major worry” appearing in ‘Pioneer’ dated July 20, 1996;

(b) if so, whether it is a fact that there has been manifold increase in China's power;

(c) if not, the information available with the Government in this respect;

(d) whether it is also a fact that this increase in defence power is likely to destablise the security balance of this continent; and

(e) if so, the reaction of the Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI LK.
GUJRAL): (a) Yes, Sir. Government have seen the news report.

(b) to (e). According to official Chinese statistics, quoted in the White Paper on National Defence Policy, Arms Control, Disarmament and Security, released on November 16, 1995, China's defence expenditure in 1994 was US $ 6.6 billion.
According to official statistics China’s expenditure on national defence has grown at an annual rate of 6.22% in the period
1979-94. China’s defence expenditure in 1995 was US $ 7.5
billion. Estimates made by non-Chinese sources place China’s defence expenditure at a higher level.

Government are also aware that China has continued to modemise and upgrade its defence forces and has, inter alia, inducted sophisticated hardware from abroad.

Government keep a constant watch on developments which have a bearing on India’s security and is taking all appropriate steps to safeguard the security of the country.

[English]

Flyovers on Railway Crossings

3747. SHRI B.L. SHARMA ‘PREM’: Will the Minister of SURFACE TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Railway crossings all along the National
Highways;

(b) the number of réilway crossings which are having fiyovers out of them; and

(c) the plan of the Government for censtruction of flyovers over the remaining crossings?

THE MINISTER OF SURFACE TRANSPORT (SHRIT.G.
VENKATRAMAN): (a) to (c). Information is being collected and shall be laid on the Table of the House.

BHADRA 11, 1918 (SAKA)
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Evaluation of Papers of CBSE Examinations

3748. KUMARI FRIDA TOPNO: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether attention of the Government has been drawn to the news-item captioned “CBSE checking wide off the mark” appearing in the Indian Express dated August 1, 1996;

(b) if so, facts thereof and reasons therefor; and

(c) the steps taken/proposed by the Government to prevent the recurrence of such happenings?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MUHI RAM SAIKIA): (a) to (c).
Attention of the Government has been drawn to the news-item captioned ‘CBSE checking wide off the mark’ that appeared in the Indian Express dated 1st August, 1996.

As regards factual information about various points raised in the news-item, the Central Board of Secondary Education (CBSE) has informed that the answer scripts of class X students evaluated at the Kendriya Vidyalaya, S.P. Marg, New Delhi, in the subject of Hindi in the Examination conducted by the Board in 1996 were evaluated by the teachers qualified in Hindi as reported by the Principal of the concemed school.

After the declaration of results of class X and class Xil Examinations certain requests are received for re-checking/ verification of marks every year. In 1996 also, similar requests were received and the same were processed as per norms laid down in the Examination Bye-laws of the Board and the results of re-checking/verification of marks were communicated at the earliest to the concemed candidates.
There is no provision for the re-evaluation of answer scripts in the Examination Bye-laws of the Board.

As regards the subject of Business Studies in class XlI, the overall pass percentage was 92.8% in 1996 as compared to pass percentage of 91.6%, 92.7% and 92.8% in 1993, 1994
and 1995 respectively. In order to ensure proper evaluation of answer scripts the Board follows a very elaborate system of evaluation and detailed instructions in this regard have been laid down in its Examination Bye-laws. The Board has informed that the examiners normally evaluate 20 answer scripts a day which is within the limit prescribed by the Board in its guidelines after careful consideration.

[Translation]
National Award to Teachers

+3749. SHRI LALIT ORAON: Will the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Primary and Higher Secondary School teachers in Bihar awarded National Award every year by the President;

